NOTICE OF HEARING
ON A DECLARATORY
RESOLUTION BY THE
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE CITY OF MICHIGAN
CITY SANITARY DISTRICT

Notice is further given that said Declaratory Resolution and the general plans, together with cost estimates thereof, are on file and available for public inspection at the Administration Building of the Sanitary District located at 1100 East 8th Street, Michigan City Indiana.

Notice is further given that Wednesday, May 25, 2022, at 4:00 p.m. (local time) at the Administration Building of the Sanitary District located at 1100 East 8th Street, Michigan City Indiana, has been fixed as the date, time, and place for the Board to receive and hear remonstrances from persons interested in or who will be affected by these proceedings or the Project, and the Board will then take final action determining the public utility and benefit of the proposed Project and shall confirm, modify and confirm as modified, or rescind the Declaratory Resolution.

Dated this 13th day of May, 2022.

BOARD OF SANITARY COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF MICHIGAN CITY SANITARY DISTRICT

hspaxlp

Notice is hereby given that on the 11th day of May, 2022, the Board of Commissioners of the City of Michigan City Sanitary District (the "Board"), being the governing body of the Sanitary District of the City of Michigan City, Indiana (the "Sanitary District"), adopted a Declaratory Resolution, declaring that it will be necessary for the public health and welfare and will be of public utility and benefit to proceed with the financing through the issuance of revenue bonds to evidence a loan from the State Revolving Fund loan program of all or a portion of the cost of a sewage works improvement project for use by the Sanitary District consisting of (i) the installation of approximately 12,500 lineal feet of 8-inch, 10-inch, and 12-inch diameter gravity flow sanitary sewer and associated manholes, and public side laterals; (ii) installation of three (3) new wastewater lift stations (West, Middle, and East) and associated force main; (iii) capacity improvements to the existing Shoreland Hills Lift Station; (iv) installation of a parallel force main from Shoreland Hills; and (v) associated restoration including pavement replacement and site restoration and other related and necessary improvements of the collection and transporting of wastewater generated in an area of the Town of Long Beach, Indiana (the "Town"), consisting of territory generally located along the north and south side of Lake Shore Drive in the Town and consisting of approximately 330 properties previously incorporated into the Sanitary District by the Board (the "Town of Long Beach Project Mondon of the Project would be payable solely from revenues received from owners of property and users located in the Town of Long Beach Project would be payable solely from revenues received from owners of property and users located in the Town of Long Beach Project Area.